No. 284. Decree of the Council of People's Commissars. On the Patent Commission under the Supreme Council of the National Economy on the protection of the rights of foreign inventors in the R.S.F.S.R. and Russian inventors abroad (Regulation).

Mistmat.info/node/46265

Hide Requisites

Direction:

Government

Document type:

Government and regulations

Dating:

1921.06.13

Tags:

SNK

A source:

Collection of legalizations and orders of the government for 1921, Administration of the Council of People's Commissars of the USSR M. 1944, pp. 535-536.

Archive:

Published in No. 134 of Izvestia of the All-Russian Central Executive Committee of Soviets dated June 23, 1921.

Article No. 28 4.

Decree of the Council of People's Commissars.

On the Patent Commission under the Supreme Council of the National Economy on the protection of the rights of foreign inventors in the R.S.F.S.R. and Russian inventors abroad (Regulation).

1. Under the Supreme Council of the National Economy, a commission shall be formed in the composition specified in clause 2 of these Regulations, which is entrusted with the development of the following issues:

- a) Revision of the laws in force in the RSFSR on inventions, models, trademarks, factory drawings, etc. for the approval of these marks with the conditions that are required to attract applications from foreigners in Russia, in connection with the import and concession policy of the RSFSR.
- b) Determination of the form and conditions of assistance to Russian inventors when applying for their inventions abroad.
- c) Organization of the executive body for establishing communication with foreign inventors and for the implementation of applications of Russian inventors abroad.
- d) Accurate information on patent laws issued by other states during the war, and on preferential measures adopted after the end of hostilities to restore the rights of inventors violated by wartime conditions, in matters of priority, duties, etc.
- e) Preparation of materials on the issues of accounting for mutual claims for losses caused to inventors, patent holders and trademark owners, etc. in connection with the legal provisions of wartime and the subsequent period.
- f) Preparation of materials on the issue of accession of the RSFSR to the international convention on the mutual protection of the rights of inventors.
- g) Determination of the legal status of Russian inventors and patent holders in relation to the states that separated from the former Russian Empire.
- h) Determination of the relationship between the RSFSR and the federally related republics in the field of protecting the rights of inventors.
- 2. The Commission consists of one responsible and authorized representative from the People's Commissariat of Foreign Trade, the People's Commissariat of Justice, the People's Commissariat of Foreign Affairs, the Supreme Council of the National Economy and the All-Russian Central Council of Trade Unions. A representative of the Supreme Council of the National Economy presides over the Commission.
- 3. Representatives of interested departments and institutions, as well as knowledgeable persons, may be involved in the work of the Commission in addition to the indispensable members.
- 4. The results of the commission's work in the form of proposals and bills shall be submitted through the Supreme Council of the National Economy for consideration by the legislative bodies of the RSFSR. The work of the Commission must be completed within 2 months from the date of its final formation.
- 5. The Supreme Council of the National Economy is charged with submitting, in addition to this, an estimate of the costs necessary for the work of the Commission, within a week from the date of approval of this Regulation.

Signed by:

Chairman of the Council of People's Commissars V. Ulyanov (Lenin).

 $N.\ Gorbunov,$ Administrator of the Council of People's Commissars .

Secretary L. Fotieva.

June 13, 1921.

Published in No. 134 of Izvestia of the All-Russian Central Executive Committee of Soviets dated June 23, 1921.